
COUNCIL TAX

DRAFT RESOLUTION

1. That it be noted that at its meeting on 19th February 2009, the Council calculated the following 

amounts for the year 2009/2010 in accordance with regulations made under Section 33(5) of the

Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

(a) 47,951.43 , being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 3

of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 as amended, as its 

council tax base for the year.

(b) Part of the

Council's

area

Addington 388.48

Aylesford 4,140.30

Birling 204.02

Borough Green 1,525.13

Burham 466.17

Ditton 2,006.01

East Malling & Larkfield 4,971.80

East Peckham 1,344.99

Hadlow 1,607.32

Hildenborough 2,198.66

Ightham 1,107.35

Kings Hill 3,140.29

Leybourne 1,271.41

Mereworth 467.22

Offham 388.58

Platt 847.73

Plaxtol 573.43

Ryarsh 284.21

Shipbourne 255.24

Snodland 3,423.24

Stansted 235.66

Trottiscliffe 275.82

Wateringbury 917.85

West Malling 1,128.14

West Peckham 169.76

Wouldham 487.17

Wrotham 857.74

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6

of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings

in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.
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2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2009/2010 in

accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

(a) £65,407,104 being the aggregate of the amounts which the

Council estimates for the items set out in

Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act.

(b) £49,155,600 being the aggregate of the amounts which the

Council estimates for the items set out in

Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act.

(c) £16,251,504 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a)

above exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with

Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for 

the year.

(d) £6,535,501 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council

estimates will be payable for the year into its general 

fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, 

revenue support grant or additional grant

(increased by the amount of the sums which the Council estimates

will be transferred in the year from its collection fund to its

general fund in accordance with Section 97(3) of the Local

Government Finance Act 1988) [Council Tax Surplus] or 

(reduced by the amount of the sums which the Council estimates 

will be transferred in the year from its general fund to its

collection fund in accordance with Section 97(4) of

the Local Government Finance Act 1988) [Council Tax Deficit].

(e) £202.62 being the amount at 2(c) above less the amount

at 2(d) above, all divided by the amount at 1(a) above,

calculated by the Council, in accordance

with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount

of its council tax for the year.

(f) £1,708,104 being the aggregate amount of all special items

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.
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(g) £167.00 being the amount at 2(e) above less the result given

by dividing the amount at 2(f) above by the amount at 1(a)

above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with

Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council

tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area

to which no special item relates.

(h) Part of the

Council's

area £

Addington 216.57

Aylesford 208.51

Birling 198.86

Borough Green 229.13

Burham 192.78

Ditton 278.23

East Malling & Larkfield 205.56

East Peckham 220.19

Hadlow 215.53

Hildenborough 180.79

Ightham 198.01

Kings Hill 210.18

Leybourne 223.71

Mereworth 187.33

Offham 207.39

Platt 205.93

Plaxtol 200.15

Ryarsh 211.96

Shipbourne 202.26

Snodland 228.90

Stansted 217.34

Trottiscliffe 199.63

Wateringbury 267.43

West Malling 226.75

West Peckham 181.24

Wouldham 213.72

Wrotham 225.84

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2(g)

above the amounts of the special item or items relating

to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned

above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above,

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3)

of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the

year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one

or more special items relate.
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(i) Part of the

Council's Valuation Bands

area

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Tonbridge 111.33 129.89 148.44 167.00 204.11 241.22 278.33 334.00

Addington 144.38 168.44 192.51 216.57 264.70 312.82 360.95 433.14

Aylesford 139.01 162.17 185.34 208.51 254.85 301.18 347.52 417.02

Birling 132.57 154.67 176.76 198.86 243.05 287.24 331.43 397.72

Borough Green 152.75 178.21 203.67 229.13 280.05 330.97 381.88 458.26

Burham 128.52 149.94 171.36 192.78 235.62 278.46 321.30 385.56

Ditton 185.49 216.40 247.32 278.23 340.06 401.89 463.72 556.46

East Malling & Larkfield 137.04 159.88 182.72 205.56 251.24 296.92 342.60 411.12

East Peckham 146.79 171.26 195.72 220.19 269.12 318.05 366.98 440.38

Hadlow 143.69 167.63 191.58 215.53 263.43 311.32 359.22 431.06

Hildenborough 120.53 140.61 160.70 180.79 220.97 261.14 301.32 361.58

Ightham 132.01 154.01 176.01 198.01 242.01 286.01 330.02 396.02

Kings Hill 140.12 163.47 186.83 210.18 256.89 303.59 350.30 420.36

Leybourne 149.14 174.00 198.85 223.71 273.42 323.14 372.85 447.42

Mereworth 124.89 145.70 166.52 187.33 228.96 270.59 312.22 374.66

Offham 138.26 161.30 184.35 207.39 253.48 299.56 345.65 414.78

Platt 137.29 160.17 183.05 205.93 251.69 297.45 343.22 411.86

Plaxtol 133.43 155.67 177.91 200.15 244.63 289.11 333.58 400.30

Ryarsh 141.31 164.86 188.41 211.96 259.06 306.16 353.27 423.92

Shipbourne 134.84 157.31 179.79 202.26 247.21 292.15 337.10 404.52

Snodland 152.60 178.03 203.47 228.90 279.77 330.63 381.50 457.80

Stansted 144.89 169.04 193.19 217.34 265.64 313.94 362.23 434.68

Trottiscliffe 133.09 155.27 177.45 199.63 243.99 288.35 332.72 399.26

Wateringbury 178.29 208.00 237.72 267.43 326.86 386.29 445.72 534.86

West Malling 151.17 176.36 201.56 226.75 277.14 327.53 377.92 453.50

West Peckham 120.83 140.96 161.10 181.24 221.52 261.79 302.07 362.48

Wouldham 142.48 166.23 189.97 213.72 261.21 308.71 356.20 427.44

Wrotham 150.56 175.65 200.75 225.84 276.03 326.21 376.40 451.68

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(g)

and 2(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set 

out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 

listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number

which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings

listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in

accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts 

to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories

of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.
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3. That it be noted that for the year 2009/2010 the Kent Police Authority, the Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Authority

and the Kent County Council have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance

with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Precepting

Authority Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Kent Police Authority 89.77 104.73 119.69 134.65 164.57 194.49 224.42 269.30

Kent & Medway Fire 44.04 51.38 58.72 66.06 80.74 95.42 110.10 132.12

& Rescue Authority

Kent County Council 684.18 798.21 912.24 1,026.27 1,254.33 1,482.39 1,710.45 2,052.54

4. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(i) and 3. above, the

Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 

hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of council tax for the year 2009/2010, for

each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Part of the

Council's Valuation Bands

area

A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Tonbridge 929.32 1,084.21 1,239.09 1,393.98 1,703.75 2,013.52 2,323.30 2,787.96

Addington 962.37 1,122.76 1,283.16 1,443.55 1,764.34 2,085.12 2,405.92 2,887.10

Aylesford 957.00 1,116.49 1,275.99 1,435.49 1,754.49 2,073.48 2,392.49 2,870.98

Birling 950.56 1,108.99 1,267.41 1,425.84 1,742.69 2,059.54 2,376.40 2,851.68

Borough Green 970.74 1,132.53 1,294.32 1,456.11 1,779.69 2,103.27 2,426.85 2,912.22

Burham 946.51 1,104.26 1,262.01 1,419.76 1,735.26 2,050.76 2,366.27 2,839.52

Ditton 1,003.48 1,170.72 1,337.97 1,505.21 1,839.70 2,174.19 2,508.69 3,010.42

East Malling & Larkfield 955.03 1,114.20 1,273.37 1,432.54 1,750.88 2,069.22 2,387.57 2,865.08

East Peckham 964.78 1,125.58 1,286.37 1,447.17 1,768.76 2,090.35 2,411.95 2,894.34

Hadlow 961.68 1,121.95 1,282.23 1,442.51 1,763.07 2,083.62 2,404.19 2,885.02

Hildenborough 938.52 1,094.93 1,251.35 1,407.77 1,720.61 2,033.44 2,346.29 2,815.54

Ightham 950.00 1,108.33 1,266.66 1,424.99 1,741.65 2,058.31 2,374.99 2,849.98

Kings Hill 958.11 1,117.79 1,277.48 1,437.16 1,756.53 2,075.89 2,395.27 2,874.32

Leybourne 967.13 1,128.32 1,289.50 1,450.69 1,773.06 2,095.44 2,417.82 2,901.38

Mereworth 942.88 1,100.02 1,257.17 1,414.31 1,728.60 2,042.89 2,357.19 2,828.62

Offham 956.25 1,115.62 1,275.00 1,434.37 1,753.12 2,071.86 2,390.62 2,868.74

Platt 955.28 1,114.49 1,273.70 1,432.91 1,751.33 2,069.75 2,388.19 2,865.82

Plaxtol 951.42 1,109.99 1,268.56 1,427.13 1,744.27 2,061.41 2,378.55 2,854.26

Ryarsh 959.30 1,119.18 1,279.06 1,438.94 1,758.70 2,078.46 2,398.24 2,877.88

Shipbourne 952.83 1,111.63 1,270.44 1,429.24 1,746.85 2,064.45 2,382.07 2,858.48

Snodland 970.59 1,132.35 1,294.12 1,455.88 1,779.41 2,102.93 2,426.47 2,911.76

Stansted 962.88 1,123.36 1,283.84 1,444.32 1,765.28 2,086.24 2,407.20 2,888.64

Trottiscliffe 951.08 1,109.59 1,268.10 1,426.61 1,743.63 2,060.65 2,377.69 2,853.22

Wateringbury 996.28 1,162.32 1,328.37 1,494.41 1,826.50 2,158.59 2,490.69 2,988.82

West Malling 969.16 1,130.68 1,292.21 1,453.73 1,776.78 2,099.83 2,422.89 2,907.46

West Peckham 938.82 1,095.28 1,251.75 1,408.22 1,721.16 2,034.09 2,347.04 2,816.44

Wouldham 960.47 1,120.55 1,280.62 1,440.70 1,760.85 2,081.01 2,401.17 2,881.40

Wrotham 968.55 1,129.97 1,291.40 1,452.82 1,775.67 2,098.51 2,421.37 2,905.64
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